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Rank

Admiral of the Fleet
Admiral or General, R.M, ...
Vice-Admiral or Lieutenant-

General, R.M
Rear-Admiral or Mai or-General,

R.M. • • • • • •
Commodore 1st or 2nd Class or

Colonel Commandant, R.M.
Captain, R.N. or Colonel, 2nd

Commandant or Colonel, or
Lieutenant-Colonel, R.M. ...

Commander or Major, R.M. ...
Lieutenant-Commander or Cap-

tain, R.M.
Lieutenant, R.N. or Lieutenant,

RJW. with 4 years or over
commissioned service

Sub-Lieutenant, R.N.
Acting Sub-Lieutenant, R^N.,

Lieutenant, R.M., with less
than 4 years commissioned
service

2nd Lieutenant, R.M.
Senior Commissioned Officer

(Branch List) R.N. or R.M.
Commissioned Officers (Branch

List), R.N. or R.M.

Yearly rate of ipension

Widow with
children or

over 40
years of

age, or inca-
pacitated

£
808
648

548

458

398

338
318

288

1
273

258

233

Any other
widow

£
808
648

548

458

398

338
318

170

150

130

105

"2. Revised Rates of Children's Allowances
As from'1st April 1961, the following table of rates to be

substituted for the rates shown in Clauses 3 and 4 of Sche-
dule I) to Order in Council of 29th November 1946, or, as
amended by Orders in Council of 8th October 1957, and
llth September 1958:

'Children of

Commissioned Officers (includ-
ing Senior Commissioned
Officers (Branch List)) and
equivalent ranks in the

CS 3nd C°aSt

Officers (Branch
ec*uivalent ranks

• * *

Rates of Allowance per
annum

If the
mother is

living

£ s.

83 10

77 ao

Motherless
children

£ s. d.

128 10 0

100 0 0
while under

15 years of
age and
£120 10s.
thereafter'

]8'years
> the rate °"f £149 10s- a y^r to bemcaPacitated motherless child over the age of

allowance

Education
1st April (1961, the maximum rate of education

-in Clause 6 of Schedule D to Order in
November 1946, to be increased from £80

annum.

Allowances
7 to ** deleced and the

Allowances
. > a widow who is in receipt of a

hcr8etf and has a child in her care may be

granted a rent allowance at the rate and under the condi-
tions laid down for the widows of Naval ratings in Clause
5 of Schedule B to Order in Council of 29th November
1946, the reference to age in sub-clause ii) being construed
to read " the age of 18 years " and the reference to Clause
1 (iv) in Clause 5 (iv) (a) being construed as a reference to
Clause 2 of Schedule A to Order in Council of 9th May
1940, as amended by Schedule D to Order in Council of
29th November 1946.'

" 5. Grants to Elderly Widows
As from list June 1959, the following additional Clause to

be inserted after Clause 7 of Schedule D to Order in Council
of 29th November 1946.

* 7A. Grants to Elderly Widows
Where a widow is in receipt of a pension under Clause

1 and has attained the age of 70 years she may be awarded
a grant at the rate of £26 a year'.'*

Scottish Office
1961.

HARBOURS, PIERS AND FBRiRIES (SCOTLAND)
ACT, 1937

NORTH RONALDSAY PIER

NOTICE Is Hereby Given that application his been made
under the provisions of the Harbours, Piers and Ferries
(Scotland) Act 1937 to the Right Honourable the iSecr tary
of State, St. Andrew's House, Edinburgh, by the County
Council of the County of Orkney for a Provisional Order
(in this notice referred to as " the Order ") under the short
title given above.

The full notice of the Order will be published in the
Orcadian newspaper of the Fourth day of May 1961.

And Notice Is Hereby Further Given that a copy of the
Order and of the (plan and sections of the proposed works
may be inspected free of charge at the office of the County
Clerk, County Offices, Kirkwall, Orkney, and at the office of
The District Clerk, Nouster, North Ronaldsay, Orkney and
copies of the Order may be purchased at the price of one
shilling each at those offices and at the offices of the under-
mentioned Parliamentary Agents.

Dated this 20th day of April 1961.

DOUGLAS M. WOOD, M.A., LL.B.,
County Offices,

Kirkwall, Orkney.
County Clerk.

MARTIN & Co.,
43 Parliament Street, Westminster,

London S.W.I.
Parliamentary Agents.

Ministry of Labour,
H.M. Factory Inspectorate,

19 St. James's Square, London S.W.I.
24th April 1961.

HjM. Chief Inspector of Factories has appointed Dr. Eliza-
beth F. Laird to be Appointed Factory Doctor under the
Factories Acts, 1937 to 1959 for the Portobello District of
the County of Midlothian.

R. K. CHRISTY,
H.M. Deputy Chief Inspector of Factories.

Ministry of Labour,
HM. Factory Inspectorate,

19 St. James's Square, London S.W.1.
25th April 1961.

HjM. Chief Inspector of Factories has appointed Dr. E. W.
Duthie to be Aroointed factory Doctor under the Factories
Acts, 1937 to 1959 for the (Leadhills and Wanlockhead Dis-
trict of the County of Lanark.

R. K. CHRISTY,
. Deputy Chief Inspector of Factories.


