	Yearly rate	of pension
'Rank	Widow with children or over 40 years of age, or inca- pacitated	Any other widow
	£	£
Admiral of the Fleet	808	808
Admiral or General, R.M	648	648
Vice-Admiral or Lieutenant-	548	548
Rear-Admiral or Major-General,	458	458
R.M. Commodore 1st or 2nd Class or Colonel Commandant, R.M. Captain, R.N. or Colonel, 2nd	398	398
Commandant or Colonel, or		
Lieutenant-Colonel, R.M	338	338
Commander or Major, R.M	318	318
Lieutenant-Commander or Cap- tain, R.M Lieutenant, R.N. or Lieutenant,	288	170
R.M. with 4 years or over commissioned service Sub-Lieutenant, R.N Acting Sub-Lieutenant, R.N.,	273	150
Lieutenant, R.M., with less than 4 years commissioned service 2nd Lieutenant, R.M. Senior Commissioned Officer	258	130
(Branch List) R.N. or R.M. Commissioned Officers (Branch List), R.N. or R.M	233	105

"2. Revised Rates of Children's Allowances

As from 1st April 1961, the following table of rates to be substituted for the rates shown in Clauses 3 and 4 of Schedule D to Order in Council of 29th November 1946, or, as amended by Orders in Council of 8th October 1957, and 11th September 1958:

The particular supplier and the particular supplier supplier and the particular supplier suppli		
'Children of	Rates of Allowance per annum	
	If the mother is living	Motherless children
Commissioned Officers (including Senior Commissioned Officers (Branch List)) and equivalent ranks in the Royal Marines and Coast Guard	£ s.	£ s. d.
	77 ปั	100 0 0 while under 15 years of age and £120 10s. thereafter'

As from 1st April 1961, the rate of £149 10s. a year to be payable for an incapacitated motherless child over the age of 18 years.

"3. Revised Rate of Education Allowance

As from 1st April 1961, the maximum rate of education allowance shown in Clause 6 of Schedule D to Order in to £120 per annum.

"4. Rent Allowances

As from 1st April 1961, Clause 7 to be deleted and the following substituted:

'7. Rent Allowances

As from 1st April 1961, a widow who is in receipt of a pension for herself and has a child in her care may be

granted a rent allowance at the rate and under the conditions laid down for the widows of Naval ratings in Clause 5 of Schedule B to Order in Council of 29th November 1946, the reference to age in sub-clause ii) being construed to read "the age of 18 years" and the reference to Clause 1 (iv) in Clause 5 (iv) (a) being construed as a reference to Clause 2 of Schedule A to Order in Council of 9th May 1940, as amended by Schedule D to Order in Council of 29th November 1946.'

"5. Grants to Elderly Widows

As from 1st June 1959, the following additional Clause to be inserted after Clause 7 of Schedule D to Order in Council of 29th November 1946.

'7A. Grants to Elderly Widows

Where a widow is in receipt of a pension under Clause 1 and has attained the age of 70 years she may be awarded a grant at the rate of £26 a year'."

Scottish Office 1961.

HARBOURS, PIERS AND FERRIES (SCOTLAND) ACT, 1937 NORTH RONALDSAY PIER

NOTICE Is Hereby Given that application has been made under the provisions of the Harbours, Piers and Ferries (Scotland) Act 1937 to the Right Honourable the Secr tary of State, St. Andrew's House, Edinburgh, by the County Council of the County of Orkney for a Provisional Order (in this notice referred to as "the Order") under the short title given above.

The full notice of the Order will be published in the Orcadian newspaper of the Fourth day of May 1961.

And Notice Is Hereby Further Given that a copy of the Order and of the plan and sections of the proposed works may be inspected free of charge at the office of the County Clerk, County Offices, Kirkwall, Orkney, and at the office of The District Clerk, Nouster, North Ronaldsay, Orkney and copies of the Order may be purchased at the price of one shilling each at those offices and at the offices of the undermentioned Parliamentary Agents.

Dated this 20th day of April 1961.

Douglas M. Wood, M.A., LL.B.,
County Offices,
Kirkwall, Orkney.
County Clerk.
Martin & Co.,
43 Parliament Street, Westminster,
London S.W.1.
Parliamentary Agents.

Ministry of Labour,

H.M. Factory Inspectorate,

19 St. James's Square, London S.W.1.

24th April 1961.

H.M. Chief Inspector of Factories has appointed Dr. Elizabeth F. Laird to be Appointed Factory Doctor under the Factories Acts, 1937 to 1959 for the Portobello District of the County of Midlothian.

R. K. CHRISTY, H.M. Deputy Chief Inspector of Factories.

Ministry of Labour,

H.M. Factory Inspectorate,

19 St. James's Square, London S.W.1.

25th April 1961.

H.M. Chief Inspector of Factories has appointed Dr. E. W. Duthie to be Appointed Factory Doctor under the Factories Acts, 1937 to 1959 for the Leadhills and Wanlockhead District of the County of Lanark.

R. K. CHRISTY, H.M. Deputy Chief Inspector of Factories.